Current operating liabilities (provisions) -119

Trade and other payables (rent-free period accruals) -234

Adjustments to liabilities 5,376

Equity

Retained earnings -355

Adjustments to equity -355

Reconciliation of Lease Commitment and Lease Liability

Amounts in NOK million  January 1, 2019

Lease commitment as of December 31, 2018 6,862
Relief option for short-term leases -172

Relief option for leases of low-value assets -8

In-substance fixed lease payments not included in lease commitments 200

Undiscounted lease liability 6,883
Effect of discounting lease commitment to net present value -1,154

Lease liability as of January 1, 2019 5,729
Note 18 continues on next page

Note 18 Leasing cont.

The implementation effect on net current operating assets as of January
1, 2019 from implementing IFRS 16 was a reduction of NOK 321 million.

MENU64   AKER SOLUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2019 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effects on Operating Segments and Income Statement from IFRS 16

2019 2018 2019 2018

Amounts in NOK million
As reported

IFRS 16
Effect of
IFRS 16

Adjusted
IAS 17

As reported
IAS 17

Adjusted IAS 17 excl
special items1

Adjusted IAS 17 excl
special items1

Projects 23,253 0 23,253 19,920 23,253 19,920

Services 5,995 0 5,995 5,096 5,995 5,096

Other and eliminations 15 135 151 216 151 160

Revenue 29,263 135 29,399 25,232 29,399 25,176

Projects 1,736 -459 1,277 1,354 1,383 1,371

Services 721 -200 521 678 625 692

Other -213 -296 -509 -222 -261 -251

EBITDA 2,244 -956 1,288 1,810 1,747 1,812

Projects 7.5% 5.5% 6.8% 5.9% 6.9%

Services 12.0% 8.7% 13.3% 10.4% 13.6%

EBITDA margin 7.7% 4.4% 7.2% 5.9% 7.2%

Projects 837 -106 731 843 864 874

Services 399 -48 351 511 469 528

Other and eliminations -531 -80 -611 -305 -356 -329

EBIT 705 -234 471 1,049 977 1,074

Projects 3.6% 3.1% 4.2% 3.7% 4.4%

Services 6.7% 5.9% 10.0% 7.8% 10.4%

EBIT margin 2.4% 1.6% 4.2% 3.3% 4.3%

Income before tax 170 -39 131 792 744 816

Net income 83 -26 57 554 536 589

1) See alternative performance measures for overview of special items.

See note 6 for more information about operating

expenses for land and buildings

See note 12 for more information about impairment

testing right-of-use assets as part of a CGU

See note 20 for more information about onerous

lease provisions

See note 29 for more information about leasing

contracts with related parties

Note 18 Leasing cont.

MENU65   AKER SOLUTIONS ANNUAL REPORT 2019 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 19 Pension Obligations

Aker Solutions operates several pension plans around the world.